HORSE BREEDING.

Rules.

THE HORSE BREEDING (AMENDMENT) RULES (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1937, DATED 23RD DAY OF JUNE, 1937.

1937. No. 56.

The Ministry of Agriculture in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the Horse Breeding Acts (Northern Ireland), 1926 and 1937, and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, hereby makes the following Rules, in amendment of and in addition to, the Horse Breeding (Northern Ireland) Rules, 1926, made on the seventh day of December, 1926:—

- 1. Where reference occurs in the Horse Breeding (Northern Ireland) Rules, 1926, to the age of a stallion it shall apply to the age of a stallion as specified in Section 1 of the Horse Breeding Act (Northern Ireland), 1926, as amended by Section 1 of the Horse Breeding Act (Northern Ireland), 1937.
- 2. These Rules shall come into operation as from the date hereof.
- 3. These Rules may be cited as the Horse Breeding (Amendment) Rules (Northern Ireland), 1937, and shall be construed as one with the Horse Breeding (Northern Ireland) Rules, 1926.
 - In Witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture, Northern Ireland, is hereunto affixed this Twenty-third day of June, nineteen hundred and thirty-seven.

(L.S.) (Signed),

J. Taylor,
Assistant Secretary.

HOUSING.

Rates of Interest.

THE RATES OF INTEREST (HOUSING) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1937, DATED 26TH JANUARY, 1937, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND, UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE HOUSING ACT, 1921, FIXING THE RATE OF INTEREST ON ADVANCES UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SMALL DWELLINGS ACQUISITION ACT, 1899.

1937. No. 6.

The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 5 of the Housing

Act, 1921, (as applied to Ireland by Section 10 of the said Act), and by the Government of Ireland Act, 1920, and the Adaptation Orders made thereunder, and of all other powers thereto enabling the Ministry in this behalf, with the approval of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby orders as follows:—

1. The rate of interest on advances made under Section 1 of the Small Dwellings Acquisition Act, 1899, on or after the 26th day

of January, 1937, shall be four per cent. per annum:

Provided that nothing in this Order shall affect the rate of interest on any advance made or expenses incurred or to be made or incurred in respect of contracts entered into or applications granted under the said section prior to the said date.

- 2. Save as respects advances made or expenses incurred in respect of contracts entered into or applications granted under the said Section before the said date, the Rates of Interest (Housing) Order (Northern Ireland), 1934, the County Borough of Belfast (Rate of Interest) Order, 1935, the Borough of Bangor (Rate of Interest) Order, 1935, the County Borough of Londonderry (Rate of Interest) Order, 1934, and the Rural District of Armagh (Rate of Interest No. 2) Order, 1934, are hereby revoked.
- 3. This Order may be cited as the Rates of Interest (Housing) Order (Northern Ireland), 1937.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, this 26th day of January, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-seven.

(L.S.)

A. Robinson,
Assistant Secretary.

Approved by the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 26th day of January, Nineteen hundred and thirty-seven.

(L.S.)

G. C. Duggan,
Assistant Secretary.

INTOXICATING LIQUOR.

Licences: Rates of Charges.

DETERMINATION BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE UNDER SECTION 3
OF THE INTOXICATING LIQUOR ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND),
1923, AS AMENDED BY THE INTOXICATING LIQUOR (FINANCE)
ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1925, AND BY THE EXCHEQUER
AND FINANCIAL PROVISIONS (No. 2) ACT (NORTHERN
IRELAND), 1936, OF THE RATES AT WHICH CHARGES ARE TO
BE IMPOSED IN RESPECT OF LICENCES FOR THE SALE OF
INTOXICATING LIQUOR BY RETAIL TO BE GRANTED OR
RENEWED DURING THE YEAR ENDING 30TH SEPTEMBER,
1938.